

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 78<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON FEBRUARY 13, 2024, (TUESDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano	-do-
Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Tirso V. Mangada	-do-
Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay	-do-
Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez	Ex Officio Member
Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang	-do-

# CITY RESOLUTION NO. 105-09-2024

## RESOLUTION COMMENDING TUGUEGARAO NORTH CENTRAL SCHOOL (TNCS) FOR PRODUCING AWARDEES IN DIFFERENT CATEGORIES DURING THE CONDUCT OF THE ONLINE 3<sup>rd</sup> INTERNATIONAL VEDIC MATHEMATICS OLYMPIAD (IVMO) 2023 ELEMENTARY DIVISION LAST NOVEMBER 25, 2023

**Sponsors:** 

Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, Article II, Section 17 of the Philippine Constitution provides that the State shall give priority to education, science and technology, arts, culture, and sports to foster patriotism and nationalism, accelerate social progress, and promote total human liberation and development;

WHEREAS, the International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) is an international competition in speed, problem-solving, mathematical acumen and Vedic Math techniques;

WHEREAS, IVMO, a global non-profit organization registered as a Charity in the UK, was established in early 2016 to promote, disseminate research, and support the system of Vedic Mathematics internationally;



WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its young citizens and institutions towards excellence and distinction that bring honor to the City, worthy of admiration and emulation;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao North Central School (TNCS) students who joined the online 3<sup>rd</sup> International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) 2023 last November 25, 2023 garnered the following awards in different Categories:

# **UPPER PRIMARY CATEGORY:**

- 1. Nine (9) Gold Medals
- 2. Seven (7) Silver Medals
- 3. Seven (7) Bronze Medals
- 4. Thirteen (13) Merit Awards

#### LOWER PRIMARY CATEGORY:

- 1. Two (2) Gold Medals
- 2. Three (3) Silver Medals
- 3. One (1) Bronze Medal
- 4. Two (2) Merit Awards

## JUNIOR CATEGORY:

- 1. One (1) Silver Medal
- 2. Four (4) Merit Awards

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government commends the administration, faculty, coaches and student/pupil awardees of the Tuguegarao North Central School (TNCS) for their remarkable performance that has made Tuguegarao City proud, truly worthy of the Ninth City Council's commendation, thereby upholding Tuguegarao City as the Center for Excellence in Education and affirming the quality education the said school provides for its learners.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend TUGUEGARAO NORTH CENTRAL SCHOOL (TNCS) for producing awardees in different Categories during the conduct of the Online 3<sup>rd</sup> International Vedic Mathematics Olympiad (IVMO) 2023 Elementary Division last November 25, 2023.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Tuguegarao North Central School (TNCS) for information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 105-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL/JO GIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: <u>02- 19- 2024</u>

kie